Public Document Pack

Date:
Our ref:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

18 April 2022
Cabinet/Agenda
Charles Hungwe
(01843) 577207
charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

CABINET
28 APRIL 2022
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 28 April 2022 in the Council
Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.
Membership:
Councillor Ashbee (Chair); Councillors: Pugh, J Bayford, R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the summary of recommendations and decisions of the Cabinet meeting held
on 17 March 2022, copy attached.

4.

ASSET MANAGEMENT - OLD TOWN HALL (Pages 11 - 14)

5.

TOWN CENTRE PARKING REVIEW UPDATE (Pages 15 - 22)

6.

MARGATE LEVELLING UP FUND: THIRD PARTY GRANT (Pages 23 - 44)

7.

MARGATE TOWN DEAL: PROJECT GRANT TO THIRD PARTIES (Pages 45 - 66)

8.

EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODY - MANSTON SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT
(MSE) BOARD (Pages 67 - 70)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your
Register of Interest Form.
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the
declarations of interest agenda item, at the comm
[...]
ove.

What if I am unsure?
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form.

Page 4

Agenda Item 3
CABINET
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

797.

Present:

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford,
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders

In Attendance:

Councillors Crittenden, Everitt and Whitehead

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies made at the meeting.

798.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

799.

MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary meeting held on 22 February 2022.

800.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 27 January 2022.

801.

ADOPTION OF REVISED TENANCY STRATEGY & TENANCY MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY
Cabinet considered proposal for the adoption of the Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy
Management Strategy. Adoption of this strategy would fulfil the requirements of the
Localism Act 2011. The Council was required to develop and publish a Tenancy Strategy
setting out the Council’s preferred position on the type of tenancies granted by registered
providers of social housing in the district. The strategy was advisory and used by social
landlords as guidance.
The act also required the Council, as a social housing landlord itself, to produce a
Management Policy which set out how Thanet District Council will operationally grant and
manage tenancies. The Tenancy Strategy and Management Policy, last published by
Thanet District Council in 2018, needed updating.
The Tenancy Strategy set out t
[...]
abinet considered the officer report and agreed a way forward.

Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Asset Management - Old Town Hall
Cabinet

28 April 2022

Report Author

Stuart Longbottom, Interim Director of Property and Asset
Management

Portfolio Holder

Cllr-David Saunders, Cabinet Member for Finance and CllrReece Pugh, Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Economic
Development

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

Margate Central

Executive Summary:
The Council’s Corporate Statement for 2019-2023 sets out the direction of travel for the
coming years. The assets identified below represent ageing property that require repair and
capital investment but, should this be completed, it will not improve the return on income, or
fulfil any operational requirements.
Cabinet is asked to consider the assets and make a decision on the recommended way
forward.

Recommendation(s):
1. To let the property via a commercial lease, option 1 below;
2. To give delegated authority to the Director of Property, in consultation with the
Principal Surveyor to market the premises and negotiate Heads of Terms for a lease
and;
3. Give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Democracy to sign all documents
necessary to give effect to the disposal.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
Review of assets forms part of the adopted policy and corporate aims. The Council should
not retain assets unless they provide value for money or support the corporate aims and
these assets have been identified as underperforming for the Council.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
The leasing of the asset listed in this report will not only generate revenue but will also
reduce ongoing maintenance costs and reduce the risk of incurring future capital
expenditure.
Legal
A letting via a formal lease will involve the advertising of the property in line with appropriate
regulations and the award of a lease agre
[...]
 Place, Margate, CT9 1XZ

2.2

The building is a two story structure with a balustraded parapet and sashes with
pediments above. A Victorian cast iron bus shelter is attached to the ground floor of
the building. This shelter has been used as a tea stall in recent years. The
courtroom's interior features some fine C18 overmantels salvaged from demolished
buildings. The building is Grade II listed and is not DDA compliant.

2.3

The building is now unoccupied and so is not heated or ventilated. There are a
number of health and safety concerns that will need to be addressed if the building is
kept untenanted:
● Urgent roof repairs are required and some internal ceilings have fallen
● The electricity supply is in poor condition
● Fire system needs review with conservation and preservation concerns
addressed alongside fire regulations
● The heating system needs review
● Updated Asbestos Survey and any remedial works as recommended
● Other conditions/repairs unknown

2.4

In addition to the necessary repairs, the building costs TDC approximately £13,500
per year in rates, utilities, maintenance and insurance.

2.5

Margate Old Town Hall is linked to Margate Museum by a bridge at first floor level.
The bridge does not serve any real purpose in line with current access and building
regulations guidelines and so will be refurbished and let with the Old Town Hall
premises.

2.6

The 5,200 square foot accommodation has been adapted over many years for
various uses and provides exceptional space for a variety of uses.

2.7

Market Place has become a hive of activity in recent years, with regeneration
attracting new boutique shops, cafes, bars, and restaurants, bringing in new
business. This regeneration is expected to continue, with an important part of that
being the restoration and effective use of this building as a focal point for activity in
the area.

2.8

A significant amount of renovation work is required to bring the building into valuable
use. The capital investment r
[...]
 Decision

Yes

Reasons for Key

Significant effect on communities

Previously Considered by Council - 12 January 2022

Ward:

All Wards

Executive Summary:
At Council on 12 January 2022 it was proposed that the growth of town centre residential
developments throughout the District are putting pressure on residential and visitor parking,
to the detriment of both residents and visitors. Thanet District Council recognises these
challenges and proposed to undertake a District wide impact assessment of increased
pressures on both on and off street parking in our town centres arising from the expansion of
town centre residential development, taking into account relevant factors such as access to
electric vehicle charging, public transport links, cycle storage and pedestrian safety
(especially at night), in order to develop solutions that support the community, recognising
the need for some groups to have access to safe personal transport due to work conditions
or disadvantage.

Recommendation(s):
That Cabinet adopt recommendation 3.1 and agree to undertake a well evidenced strategic
review of parking across the district and then develop a district wide parking strategy.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
A review of parking strategy will allow for a review of all aspects of parking, including fees.
The framework for the setting of fees and charges for car parking is set out in Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984. Fundamentally, the Act stipulates that the parking charges, either
on-street or off-street cannot be set with the sole purpose of raising revenue. As such, any

Page 15

Agenda Item 5
review should not be undertaken with the intention or objective of generating additional
income.
Any costs associated with this review can be contained within existing resources.
Legal
Whilst there is no legal implications to carrying out a review of parking within the District any
strategy or policy emerging from the review will need to comply with relevant legisla
[...]
Priorities

Page 16

Agenda Item 5
This report relates to the following corporate priorities: ● Growth
● Environment
● Communities

1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

At Council on 12 January 2022 it was proposed that the growth of town centre
residential developments throughout the District are putting pressure on residential
and visitor parking, to the detriment of both residents and visitors.

1.2

Whilst it is within the Local Plan, in accordance with National Policy and consistent
with climate change targets, that parking facilities will not be required or expected for
residential development planning applications within town centres, this does not take
into account the needs of workers, especially key workers, or residents with
disabilities, who genuinely need access to their own transport. Few of those most
affected are in a position to pay for resident parking schemes or annual season
tickets for car parks. The result has been increased pressure on what limited parking
is available in the streets surrounding our town centres and beyond.

1.3

Thanet District Council recognises these challenges and commits to undertake a
District wide impact assessment of increased pressures on both on and off street
parking in our town centres arising from the expansion of town centre residential
development, taking into account relevant factors such as access to electric vehicle
charging, public transport links, cycle storage and pedestrian safety (especially at
night), in consultation with KCC, ward councillors, other stakeholders (e.g. public
transport providers) and the public, in order to develop solutions that support the
community, recognising the need for some groups to have access to safe personal
transport due to work conditions or disadvantage.

1.4

This motion was debated and following the debate was forwarded to Cabinet.

2.0

The Current Situation

2.1

Thanet District Council does not currently have a formal parking strategy and with the
existing policy due to expire shortly and the interest in all aspects of parking
restrictions across the District this motion is an ideal opportunity to expand the scope
to include a district wide review. In recent months there have been various aspects of
parking raised at council meetings including disabled parking arrangements. The
review should be a well evidenced strategic review of parking across the district
which will then lead to the development of a district wide parking strategy.

2.2

A review will include engagement activities with key stakeholders including the local
community, service users, Joint Transportation Board and councillors. This will
ensure that those who are interested in the parking strategy development and the
impact it will have on their town have the opportunity to find out and where possible
influence the process.

2.3

A strategy should not only address the motion but also support economic growth and
recovery, identify parking pressure and prioritise opportunities, flex between the

Page 17

Agenda Item 5
differing seasonal, day and night economies as well as align with climate change
commitment, Thanet Local Plan and Government legislation and policy changes.

3.0

Options

3.1

Agree to undertake a well evidenced strategic review of parking across the district
and then develop a district wide parking strategy.

3.2

Reject the motion and proposal for a well evidenced strategic review of parking
across the district and then develop a district wide parking strategy.

3.3

Agree to undertake a review based on the motion proposed.

Contact Officer: Penny Button (Director of Neighbourhoods)
Reporting to: Gavin Waite (Corporate Director - Communities)

Corporate Consultation
Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Finance)
Legal: Estelle Culligan (Director of Law and Democracy)

Page 18

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1
NOTICE OF MOTION REGARDING TOWN CENTRE PARKING
Council

12 January 2022

Report Author

Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager

Portfolio Holder

Cou
[...]
 gender reassignment,
religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage &
civil partnership.
There are no specific equalities issues arising from this report.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES
This report relates to the following corporate priorities: ● Communities

1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

The following motion has been received from Councillor Crittenden in accordance
with Council Procedure Rule No. 3:
“The growth of town centre residential developments throughout the District are
putting pressure on residential and visitor parking, to the detriment of both residents
and visitors.
Whilst it is within the Local Plan, in accordance with National Policy and consistent
with climate change targets, that parking facilities will not be required or expected for
residential development planning applications within town centres, this does not take
into account the needs of workers, especially keyworkers, or residents with
disabilities, who genuinely need access to their own transport. Few of those most
affected are in a position to pay for resident parking schemes or annual season
tickets for car parks. The result has been increased pressure on what limited parking
is available in the streets surrounding our town centres and beyond.
Thanet District Council recognises these challenges and commits to undertake a
District wide impact assessment of increased pressures on both on and off street
parking in our town centres arising from the expansion of town centre residential
development, taking into account relevant factors such as access to electric vehicle
charging, public transport links, cycle storage and pedestrian safety (especially at
night), in consultation with KCC, ward councillors, other stakeholders (eg public
transport providers) and the public, in order to develop solutions that support the
community, recognising the need for some groups to have access to safe personal
transport due to work conditions or disadvantage."

2.0
[...]
d. As the Accountable Body, Thanet District Council will receive the funding to be
allocated against pre-agreed projects. In certain cases, these projects are proposed to be
delivered by a third party, through a formally agreed grant. Where these grants exceed
£250,000 Cabinet are required to approve these allocations.

Recommendation(s):
1. Approve the use of Grants which exceed £250,000 to third parties to deliver the
agreed Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities funded project:
- £6,306,078 capital grant to the EKC Group, to deliver the Margate Digital project,
identified in the Margate Levelling Up Funding bid.
2. Each grant agreement is signed under Deed, by the Director of Law and Democracy,
and the Director of Finance and S151 Officer, and is witnessed by a Member of the
Council.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
The Council is the Accountable Body for the Levelling Up Fund. The Council has the below
in place to deal with matters relating to the funding, management, and assurance protocols
are in place to:
● Ensure decisions are made in accordance with good governance principles

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
●
●
●
●
●

Ensure transparency requirements are met
Provide a Local Assurance Process
Receive and account for the funding allocation
Monitor and evaluate the delivery of individual projects
Submit regular reports to DLUHC

For the Levelling Up Funded Projects an internal Management Board has been established
and a Programme Scrutiny Panel to ensure the projects are being delivered in line with good
project management principles - keeping to time and budget, and reviewing the risks.
The Section 151 Officer is required to scrutinise and approve regular monitoring returns
(quarterly) to DLUHC. These returns will cover actual and forecast spend, alongside output
metrics. These returns will cover actual and forecast spend, alongside output metrics. The
grant documents will require the Monitoring and Evaluation reports to be completed 
[...]
tfolio Holder

Cllr Reece Pugh, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Economic Development

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

Yes

Reasons for Key

An executive decision which involves the incurring of
expenditure exceeding £250,000

Ward:

All wards in Margate

Executive Summary:
This paper requests the approval of Cabinet to agree to provide the grants identified in the
Margate Town Deal Investment Plan and subsequent business cases to third parties, to
deliver projects already identified and approved. As the Accountable Body, Thanet District
Council will receive the funding to be allocated against pre-agreed projects. In certain cases,
these projects are proposed to be delivered by a third party, through a formally agreed grant.
Where these grants exceed £250,000 Cabinet are required to approve these allocations.

Recommendation(s):
1. Approve the payment of Grants to third parties to deliver the agreed Department of
Levelling Up Housing and Communities funded projects. These grant payments are:
- £6,000,000 capital grant to the Margate Creative Land Trust to deliver the outcomes
identified in the Margate Town Investment Plan
- Up to £900,000 revenue funding for Participation and Engagement as part of the
Scaling Margate's Creative and Production Intervention, and delivery of the
Creative Land Trust.
- £500,000 capital grant to GRASS for the Oval Bandstand and Gardens project
2. Each grant agreement is signed as a Deed, by the Director of Law and Democracy
and Director of Finance and S151 Officer, and is witnessed by a Member of the
Council.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7
Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
The Council is the Accountable Body for the Margate Town Deal. The Council has the below
in place to deal with matters relating to the funding, management, and assurance protocols
are in place to:
● Ensure decisions are made in accordance with good governance principles
● Ensure transparency requirements are met
● Prov
[...]
een them in relation to such
subject matter.

16

Page 65

Agenda Item 7
Annex 1
Schedule 1 – Ineligible Expenditure
Any and each of the following:

D
R

AF
T

Costs incurred prior to commencement date of the offer letter
Funding core costs of an organisation (i.e. existing staff)
Payments for activity of a political nature
Payments for activity of a religious nature
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of assets
Provisions
Contingent liabilities
Contingencies
Profit made by the applicant
Dividends
Investments
Interest charges
Service charges arising on finance leases, hire purchase and credit arrangements
Costs involved in winding up a company
Payments for unfair dismissal
Payments into private pension schemes
Payments for unfunded pensions
Compensation for loss of office
Bad debts
Payments for gifts and donations
Entertainments
Reclaimable VAT
Statutory fines and penalties
Criminal fines and damages
Legal expenses in respect of litigation
Alcohol
Travel that is not the most economical form of transport to a meeting/destination
Overnight accommodation not sought at the most economical rates

FI

N

AL

●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

17

Page 66

Agenda Item 8
Representation on an Executive Appointed Outside Body for
2022/23 - Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board
Cabinet

28 April 2022

Report Author

Committee Service Manager

Portfolio Holder

The Leader of Council

Status

For Decision

Classification:

Unrestricted

Key Decision

No

Ward:

Thanet Wide

Executive Summary:
This report informs Cabinet of the Leader’s choice of an appointment to the Manston Skills
and Employment (MSE) Board, an Executive outside body.

Recommendation(s):
That Cabinet agrees to appoint Councillor Reece Pugh to the Manston Skills and
Employment (MSE) Board.

Corporate Implications
Financial and Value for Money
There are no financial implications arising directly arising from this report.
Legal
There are no legal implications arising directly from t
[...]
RIORITIES
This report relates to the following corporate priorities: ●

Communities

1.0

Introduction and Background

1.1

It was agreed at the meeting of Council on 24 February 2011 that any list of outside
bodies would be split into two lists: those outside bodies that relate to an Executive
function and hence should be appointed by the Cabinet and those that are appointed
by Council.

1.2

It is for Council to decide on those outside bodies it feels relate to an Executive
function and hence should have a Cabinet Member appointed to them, but for
Cabinet to agree the nominations to those outside bodies.

1.3

The Leader’s delegated powers were amended to allow them to propose their
nominations for the Executive outside bodies to the Cabinet.

2.0

The Current Situation

2.1

Council agreed to add Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board to the list of
Executive outside bodies and the number of Councillors to be appointed to it, as
described at paragraph 1.2 of this report at its meeting on 14 October 2021.

Page 68

Agenda Item 8
2.3

Cabinet is the decision making body only for making nominations to existing Bodies
agreed by Council. Any newly proposed Outside Bodies would need to be agreed at
Full Council.

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager
Annex List
None
Background Papers
None
Corporate Consultation
Finance:
Legal:

Page 69

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2022 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Pugh, J Bayford, 
R Bayford, Kup and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Albon, Austin, Crittenden, Duckworth, M Saunders, 
Shonk, Whitehead, Wing and Yates 
 

 
808. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies made at this meeting. 
 

809. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

810. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 17 March 2022. 
 

811. ASSET MANAGEMENT - OLD TOWN HALL  
 
Cabinet considered the Old Town Hall report and the meeting was advised that the 
council wished to seek a tenant for the two-storey building under a new lease agreement. 
The council would appoint an agent to market the property widely and transparently, to 
ensure all interested parties have a chance to view, explore its potential and make an 
offer. 
 
A letting would provide an ongoing revenue stream and help mitigate against its empty 
property costs. For example, this currently unoccupied building costs the council 
approximately £13,500 per year in rates, utilities, maintenance and insurance. 
 
A significant amount of renovation work was required to bring the Old Town Hall up to 
standard and these renovations costs would be reflected in any lease deal to be agreed. 
These costs could either be reflected in the initial lease price asked, or by offering a rent-
free period in the first year, or a reduced rent over one or two years; if required and was 
subject to negotiation. 
 
The following Members spoke under council procedure 20.1: 
 
Councillor Keen; 
Councillor Yates; 
Councillor Whitehead; 
Councillor Duckworth. 
 
Councillor Pugh proposed Councillor David Saunders seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following recommendations: 
 

1. To let the property via a commercial lease, detailed as option 1 in the cabinet 
report; 

 



2 
 

2. To give delegated authority to the Director of Property, in consultation with the 
Principal Surveyor to market the premises and negotiate Heads of Terms for a 
lease 

 
and; 

 
3. To give delegated authority to the Director of Law and Democracy to sign all 

documents necessary to give effect to the disposal. 
 

812. TOWN CENTRE PARKING REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Members discussed the motion that had been proposed by Councillor Crittenden and 
adopted by Full Council on 12 January 2022. The motion to Council observed that the 
growth of town centre residential developments throughout the District were putting 
pressure on residential and visitor parking, to the detriment of both residents and visitors. 
 
Cabinet was advised that whilst it was within the Local Plan, in accordance with National 
Policy and consistent with climate change targets, that parking facilities would not be 
required or expected for residential development planning applications within town 
centres, this did not take into account the needs of workers, especially keyworkers, or 
residents with disabilities, who genuinely need access to their own transport. Few of 
those most affected were in a position to pay for resident parking schemes or annual 
season tickets for car parks. The result had been increased pressure on what limited 
parking was available in the streets surrounding town centres and beyond. 
 
Thanet District Council recognised these challenges and was therefore committed to 
undertake a district wide impact assessment of increased pressures on both on and off 
street parking in all town centres arising from the expansion of town centre residential 
development. This would take into account relevant factors such as access to electric 
vehicle charging, public transport links, cycle storage and pedestrian safety (especially at 
night). 
 
This review would be conducted in consultation with KCC, ward councillors, other 
stakeholders (e.g. public transport providers) and the public, in order to develop solutions 
that supported the community, recognising the need for some groups to have access to 
safe personal transport due to either work conditions or disadvantage. The review would 
also consider disabled parking provisions across the district. A well evidenced strategic 
review of parking across the district would help develop a district wide parking strategy. 
  
The following Members spoke under council procedure 20.1: 
 
Councillor Austin; 
Councillor Wing; 
Councillor Crittenden; 
Councillor Whitehead; 
Councillor Yates. 
 
Councillor Saunders proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed to 
adopt recommendation 3.1 (cited in the options section of the report) and agreed to 
undertake a well evidenced strategic review of parking across the district and then 
develop a district wide parking strategy. 
 

813. MARGATE LEVELLING UP FUND: THIRD PARTY GRANT  
 
Members considered the report on the Margate Levelling Up Fund and were advised that 
in June last year Cabinet approved the decision to submit a Levelling Up Fund bid to 
central government to enable EKC Group to deliver the Margate Digital campus. In 



3 
 

October 2021 the bid was successful and the council was awarded £6.3m to enable 
delivery of this project. 
 
The Council was the accountable body for the Levelling Up Fund, and as such had an 
agreement with central government to deliver the project, as outlined in the funding 
submission. However, it would be the responsibility of EKC Group to deliver the digital 
campus, as they were the experts in the field of education.  
 
This funding would enable the delivery of a state of the art digital skills and training 
provision in the town centre, which would undoubtedly support the whole district's 
economic recovery and levelling up of its communities, both in terms of training 
opportunities and pathways, as well as increasing footfall in the high street. 
 
EKC Group would be provided with the money through a funding grant agreement which 
would include the conditions required by the Council, for monitoring and evaluation of 
implementation progress as well as the expectations in relation to delivery of the project. 
 
Councillor Yates spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor Kup seconded and Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
1. To approve the use of Grants which exceed £250,000 to third parties to deliver the 

agreed Department of Levelling Up Housing and Communities funded project: 
 

 £6,306,078 capital grant to the EKC Group, to deliver the Margate Digital project, 
identified in the Margate Levelling Up Funding bid; 

 
2. That each grant agreement is signed under Deed, by the Director of Law and 

Democracy, and the Director of Finance and S151 Officer, and is witnessed by a 
Member of the Council. 

 
814. MARGATE TOWN DEAL: PROJECT GRANT TO THIRD PARTIES  

 
Cabinet discussed the report on the Margate Town Deal, project grants to third parties. 
The discussion confirmed that £22million had been allocated from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities that will be delivered by third parties. 
 
The Margate Town Investment Plan included all those projects that would be delivered 
under this grant, and officers had been working with the Town Deal Board and delivery 
partners to progress the Green Book compliant business cases, in order to draw down 
the funding.  The business case for the Creative Land Trust was completed last year and 
central government has awarded the funding for that project. 
 
Trustees were currently being interviewed, and the Charity Commission has awarded the 
Trust with Charity status. This was an incredibly exciting time for the creative industries in 
Thanet, and the project brings with it significant opportunities for economic growth for the 
area. A capital sum of £6m was allocated to the development of the Creative Land Trust, 
with up to £900,000 in revenue to support participation and engagement for people in the 
district to engage with the creative sector, with a particular focus on building capacity and 
providing employment pathways. 
 
Three more business case summary documents had since been submitted to central 
government which included the Coastal Wellbeing Intervention. As part of this 
programme of projects GRASS Cliftonville CIC was intending to deliver a project at the 
Oval Bandstand and Gardens. 
 
In July 2021 the Council transferred the Oval Bandstand to GRASS Cliftonville CIC. 
GRASS Cliftonville CIC had developed a robust five year strategy, which set out a clear 



4 
 

commercial strategy to ensure that the new Cliftonville Pavilion was financially self 
funding on a sustainable basis. The Town Deal Funding would enable the delivery of 
improved facilities and help to unlock other funding. 
 
In order to enable the Creative Land Trust and GRASS Cliftonville CIC to deliver, Cabinet 
was asked to agree the recommendations in the officer report. 
 
Councillor Yates spoke under Council Procedure 20.1. 
 
Councillor Pugh proposed, Councillor Jill Bayford seconded and Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 
1. To approve the payment of Grants to third parties to deliver the agreed Department 

of Levelling Up Housing and Communities funded projects. These grant payments 
are: 

 

 £6,000,000 capital grant to the Margate Creative Land Trust to deliver the 
outcomes identified in the Margate Town Investment Plan; 

 Up to £900,000 revenue funding for Participation and Engagement as part of 
the Scaling Margate's Creative and Production Intervention, and delivery of the 
Creative Land Trust; 

 £500,000 capital grant to GRASS for the Oval Bandstand and Gardens 
project; 

 
2. That each grant agreement is signed as a Deed, by the Director of Law and 

Democracy and Director of Finance and S151 Officer, and is witnessed by a 
Member of the Council. 

 
815. EXECUTIVE APPOINTED OUTSIDE BODY - MANSTON SKILLS AND EMPLOYMENT 

(MSE) BOARD  
 
Cabinet support was requested for the Leader of Council’s choice of nominee to be 
appointed to the Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board, an Executive outside 
body. 
 
At its meeting on 14 October 2021 Full Council agreed to add Manston Skills and 
Employment (MSE) Board to the list of Executive outside bodies and the number of 
Councillors to be appointed to it, as described at paragraph 1.2 of the Cabinet report. 
 
Councillor Ashbee proposed, Councillor Pugh seconded and Cabinet agreed to nominate 
Councillor Reece Pugh to the Manston Skills and Employment (MSE) Board. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.57 pm 
 
 


